
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Planning Committee 
17 January 2023 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Anwen Muston (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Gillian Wildman (Lab) 
 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Olivia Birch 
Cllr Lovinyer Daley 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
 

Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope 
Tel/Email Tel 01902 554452 or email donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record] 

  
4 Matters Arising  
 [To consider any matters arising] 

  
5 22/01099/FUL - 116 Linden Lea, Wolverhampton, WV3 8BE (Pages 5 - 12) 
 [To consider the planning application] 

  
6 22/01493/FUL &  22/01494/LBD - Former Porters Lodge, Royal Hospital 

Development Site, Cleveland Road, Wolverhampton (Pages 13 - 16) 
 [To consider the planning application] 

  
7 22/01049/OUT - Land Behind 2 To 30 Eccleshall Avenue, Wolverhampton, 

(Pages 17 - 24) 
 [To consider the planning application] 

  
8 22/01088/FUL & 22/01089/LBC - Heath Town Baths And Library, Tudor Road, 

Wolverhampton, WV10 0LT (Pages 25 - 36) 
 [To consider the planning application] 

  
9 22/01199/FUL - 4 Beach Avenue, Wolverhampton, WV14 9BS (Pages 37 - 42) 
 [To consider the planning application] 

  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
Minutes - 15 November 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Councillors 
Cllr Anwen Muston (Chair) 
Cllr Gillian Wildman (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Lovinyer Daley 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley 
 
 
Employees 
Donna Cope                    Democratic Services Officer 
Stuart Evans                    Solicitor 
Stephen Alexander          Head of Planning 
Tim Philpot                       Professional Lead - Transport Strategy 
 
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Olivia Birch. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 September 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters Arising 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 2 of 2 

5 22/01010/FUL - 334 Glentworth Gardens, Wolverhampton, WV6 0SN 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding 22/01010/FUL - Change of use from 
retail to car showroom. 
  
Stephen Alexander, Head of Planning, outlined the report. 
  
Mr Richard Taylor addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Head of Planning responded to statements made and confirmed that all 
consultee responses were contained within the report.  
  
The report was debated by Committee, and despite concerns regarding potential 
disruption, most members felt that the development would be beneficial to the area; 
in particular, reducing anti-social behaviour on the vacant site and supporting local 
investment.   
  
The Head of Planning responded to questions asked.  
  
Councillor Hibbert moved that the application be granted subject to the conditions 
proposed by Transportation within the report. 
  
Councillor Wildman seconded the motion. 
  
The proposed motion was debated, and the Head of Planning and the Professional 
Lead in Transport Strategy, responded to concerns raised, assuring members that all 
concerns raised would be controlled by way of condition.  
  
Resolved: 
That the planning application 22/01010/FUL be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. Opening times - Monday to Friday 9am to 9pm; Saturday 10am to 4pm; 
closed Sundays and Bank holidays. 

2. No vehicles to be stored, displayed or washed on the frontage of the 
premises; all vehicles for sale to be displayed in the show room only. 

3. A scheme of ventilation and provision of a fume’s extractor and noise 
insulation for the premises to be agreed with the LPA prior to the 
commencement of development. 

4. A scheme for the erection of external and internal electrical chargers to be 
agreed in writing with the LPA if deemed reasonable prior to the 
commencement of development. 

5. Cars not to be delivered to the premises by car transporter. 
6. No services or repair of cars to take place at the premises. 

  
 

6 22/01063/FUL - 21 Tettenhall Road, Wolverhampton, WV3 9NB 
 
Planning application 22/01063/FUL had been withdrawn from Planning Committee so 
therefore was not considered. 
   

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Page | 1  
 

  

 

Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023  

  
Planning application no. 22/01099/FUL 
Site 116 Linden Lea, Wolverhampton, WV3 8BE 
Proposal Proposed two storey roof extension, single storey rear 

extension, new porch, boundary treatment & landscape works. 
 

Ward Tettenhall Wightwick 
Applicant Jacob Lowe 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Stephen Simkins 
Deputy Leader: Inclusive City Economy 

Accountable Director Richard Lawrence, Director of Regeneration 

Originating service Planning 

Stephen 
Alexander 

Head of Planning  

Tel 07771 836400 

Accountable employee 

Email Stephen.alexander@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 
1.0 Summary recommendation 

1.1 Grant subject to conditions. 

2.0 Application site 

2.1 The site is a brick and tile bungalow on a corner plot with a large front and side garden. It 
is in a residential area with a similar property on the opposite corner. The area is 
characterised by typical 1960s brick and tile houses with spacious front gardens. The 
houses on Linden Lea are mostly two storeys. There are other examples along the road 
of corner bungalows either side of cul-de-sacs. There is a mix of dormer bungalows and 
single storey dwellings in the adjacent cul-de-sac. 

3.0 Application details 

3.1 The proposal is to enlarge the existing bungalow to create a two storey dwelling. The 
proposed first floor element would create three bedrooms on the corner part of the 
existing bungalow, set away from the adjoining neighbour, with relatively steep roofs 
typical of the area and dormer style windows. The proposal includes a large single storey 
rear extension, a new porch and new boundary treatments and landscaping.  

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Page | 2  
 

4.0 Relevant policy documents 

4.1 Na
[...]
tentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 1  
 

  

 

Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023  

  
Planning application no. 22/01493/FUL and 22/01494/LBD 
Site Former Porters Lodge, Royal Hospital development site, 

Cleveland Road 
 

Proposal Proposed extensions and alterations to the former Porters 
Lodge building to provide a shop/cafe/restaurant falling within 
Use Class E "Commercial, Business and Service", Parts (a) 
Display or retail sale of goods, other than hot food, and (b) Sale 
of food and drink for consumption (mostly) on the premises 
 

Ward Ettingshall; 
Applicant All Saints Action Network Ltd 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Stephen Simkins 
Deputy Leader: Inclusive City Economy 

Accountable Director Richard Lawrence, Director of Regeneration 

Originating service Planning 

Phillip Walker Planning Officer 
Tel 01902 55 5632 

Accountable employee 

Email phillip.walker@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

1.0      Summary recommendations 

1.1 Grant applications 22/01493/FUL and 22/01494/LBD subject to conditions.  

2.0 Application site and background 

2.1 The application site includes the former Royal Hospital Porters lodge, which is within the 
Royal Hospital development site, a roughly four hectare site, located to the south east of 
Ring Road St Georges. The whole of the site is located within the Cleveland Road 
Conservation Area.  

 
2.2 The original 1849 former Royal Hospital and its Victorian and Edwardian extension wings 

are Grade II listed. The lodge was built in 1863 and is a small (100sq.m) single storey 
structure located on the corner of Cleveland Road and Vicarage Road. It is a curtilage 
listed building.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 2  
 

2.3 Planning permission and listed building consent (22/01493/FUL & 22/01494/LBC) have   
been granted to convert the main former Hospital building into 38 apartments and to 
change the use and carry out works to convert the lodge building to a shop, 
café/restaurant. The permission also allowed for the erection of 98 houses and 32 
apartments on land at the rear of the Royal Hospital building, and the demolition of the 
former Nurses Home and the erection of a replacement apartment block including 24 
flats.  

 
2.4 The works to convert and refurbish the former Royal Hospital building to apartments 

commenced in late 2021. The former Nurses Home has now been demolished and the 
replacement apartment building is being constructed. Significant progress has also been 
made to erect new housing and apartments elsewhere at the site.  

 
2.5 At the former bus garage site, which is on the opposite side of Cleveland Road from the 

Royal Hospital building, new apartments, houses and a YMCA building have been 
erected and are now occupied.  

 
3.0 Application details 

3.1 Two associated applications have been submitted.  

3.2 22/01493/FUL: ‘Full’ permission is sought for proposed extensions and alterations to the 
former Porters Lodge building and surroundings to provide a shop, cafe/restaurant falling 
within Use Class E "Commercial, Business and Service", Parts (a) Display or retail sale 
of goods, other than hot food, and (b) Sale of food and drink for consumption (mostly) on 
the premises.  

3.3 22/01494/LBC: This listed building consent application proposes: Retention, conversion, 
extensions and alterations to create a shop or café/restaurant.  

3.4 It is proposed that the premises will be operated by All Saints Action Network. They say 
that they aspire for the premises to become an important community meeting place.  

4.0 Relevant Planning history 

4.1 20/01358/FUL & 20/01330/LBC  -  See 2.3 for details 

5.0 Relevant policy documents 

5.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

5.2 The Development Plan 
Wolverhampton Unitary Development Plan (UDP) 
Black Country Core Strategy 
City Centre Area Action Plan 

6.0 Publicity 

6.1 Councillors Beverley Momenabadi, Sandra Samuels and Zareena Russell have 
expressed their support for the proposals.  

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 3  
 

7.0 Consultees 

7.1 Transportation – No objections.  

8.0 Legal implications 

8.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report (MAK/05/01/2023/1). 

9.0 Appraisal 

9.1 The principle of converting the former lodge building for use as a shop, café / restaurant 
has already been established by the granting of previous planning permissions for these 
uses. 

9.2 The proposed extensions and alterations to the lodge building represent a high-quality 
design solution including careful and sympathetic restoration and extension of the 
existing historic fabric, which respects local character and history, including the 
surrounding built environment and landscape setting. The single storey extension, 
including attractive glazing, would preserve and enhance the character and appearance 
of the building, whilst offering functional meeting and dining space. There would be 
external seating, which would assist with establishing and maintaining a strong sense of 
place, add vibrancy to the street scene, creating an attractive, welcoming and distinctive 
place to live, work and visit.  

9.3 The site is in a highly sustainable location, in walking distance to the city centre and 
surrounding residential areas. Satisfactory servicing arrangements, including an enclosed 
bin store area at the rear of the lodge, is proposed.  

10.0 Conclusion 

10.1 These proposals are welcomed since they would assist with the regeneration of this 
historic area, re-use a much-loved historic building and create an important community 
meeting place.  

11.0 Detail recommendation  

11.1 22/01493/FUL – Grant subject to conditions, including submission and approval of 
external materials, large scale architectural details and provision of bin storage. 

11.2 22/01494/LBD – Grant subject to conditions, including submission and approval of 
external materials and large-scale architectural details.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 4  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 1  
 

  

 

Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023  

  
Planning application no. 22/01049/OUT 
Site Land Behind 2 To 30 Eccleshall Avenue, Wolverhampton  

 
Proposal Proposed Residential Development for One Dwelling (Outline 

Permission) 
 

Ward Oxley; 
Applicant Mr Poonia 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Stephen Simkins 
Deputy Leader: Inclusive City Economy 

Accountable Director Richard Lawrence, Director of Regeneration 

Originating service Planning 

Tracey Homfray Planning Officer 
Tel 01922420947 

Accountable employee 

Email Tracey.homfray@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
1.0 Summary recommendation 

1.1 Delegated Authority to Grant, subject to the completion of a Unilateral Undertaking for the 
Cannock Chase SAC. 

2.0 Application site 

2.1 This application site is a part of a triangular parcel of land which is nestled behind 
properties, fronting Eccleshall Avenue, Churchfield Road, and Beech Road. The land is 
accessed off Eccleshall Avenue, via an existing vehicular/pedestrian access. The land 
has been divided off into segments, some of which have garages and sheds. There is a 
Western Power Sub Station located along the shared access. The surrounding area is 
predominantly residential. 

3.0 Application details 

3.1 This is an outline application for one five-bedroom detached dwelling, accessed via the 
existing shared vehicular/pedestrian access. Matters for approval are access, layout and 
scale. Landscaping and appearance are reserved matters. 

Page 17

Agenda Item No: 7

mailto:Tracey.homfray@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 2  
 

4.0
[...]
opment can be 
accommodated, without any significant detriment to the character/appearance of the 
area, highway/pedestrian safety, neighbouring amenities, and wildlife. Therefore, subject 
to the Unilateral Undertkand for the Cannock Chase SAC and inclusion of conditions, the 
proposal is acceptable and in accordance with the Development Plan. 

11.0 Detail recommendation  

11.1  Delegated Authority to Grant Planning Permission subject to the following:  
 

• Completion of a Unilateral Undertaking for a financial contribution of £290.58for 
the Cannock Chase SAC. 
 
And  

 
Any necessary conditions to include: 
 

• Submission and Implementation of landscaping  
• Sustainable Drainage  
• Levels  
• Boundary Treatment  
• Tree Protection  
• Materials  
• External Lighting  
• Parking provision as shown, and to be provided before occupation/and maintained 

as  
• parking  
• Turning Area as Shown and to be provided before occupation/and maintains as a 

turning area.  
• Electric Charging Points and to be provided before occupation.  

Page 22



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 7  
 

• Hours of Operation During Construction  
• Construction Management Statement  
• Restrict future development.  

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 1  
 

  

 

Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023  

  
Planning application no’s. 22/01088/FUL and 22/01089/LBC 
Site Heath Town Baths and Library, Tudor Road, Wolverhampton, 

WV10 0LT 
 

Proposal 22/01088/FUL - Change of use from former Swimming Baths 
and Library to multi-use building including children's nursery, 
banqueting hall and community / function rooms. To be 
facilitated by new first floor extension, replacement roof, 
window refurbishment/replacement, installation of mechanical 
extraction equipment, external ramp, new boundary treatment, 
general refurbishment and accompanying external works. 
 
22/01089/LBC - Listed Building Consent for new first floor 
extension, replacement roof, window refurbishment  / 
replacement, installation of mechanical extraction equipment, 
external ramp, new boundary treatment, interior reconfiguration 
and installation of lifts and accompanying external works. 
 

Ward Heath Town 
Applicant Mr Raj Gaddu (Gaddu Associates Ltd) 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Stephen Simkins 
Deputy Leader: Inclusive City Economy 
 

Accountable Director Richard Lawrence, Director of Regeneration 

Originating service Planning 

Vijay Kaul Senior Planning Officer 
Tel 01902 553791 

Accountable employee 

Email vijay.kaul@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
 
1.0 Summary recommendation 

1.1 Grant subject to conditions. 

2.0 Application site 

2.1 The application site is the existing Heath Town Baths & Library, which is a Grade II Listed 
Building, which closed permanently as a baths and library in 2006. It has suffered 
significant deterioration, vandalism and theft since its closure. It remains in Council 
ownership. 

Page 25

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 2  
 

2.2 The building is sited on the one-way Tudor Road off Wolverhampton Road, which is 
fronted by residential dwellings.  

2.3 The Holy Trinity Church and Cemetery, Lych Gate, and Alms Houses accessed via 
Church Gardens, are located north of the application site, and are all Grade II Listed, as 
is the War Memorial in Heath Town Park to the east of Church Street.  

2.4 To the west are residential dwellings and Provence Close. A post and mesh fence runs 
along the west boundary of the site with a substantial piece of grassed area located 
between Heath Town Baths and Library and the west boundary fence.  

2.5 Station Road is to the south of the site which leads from Powell Street to Tudor Road, 
with housing located to the south of Heath Town Baths and Library fronting both Station 
Road and Tudor Road. Across Station Road is a cutting and operational railway line.  

3.0 Application details 

3.1 Change of use to multi-use building including children's nursery, banqueting hall and 
community / function rooms.  

3.2 This would be facilitated by new first floor extension, repair and replacement of the main 
roof, window refurbishment/replacement, installation of mechanical extraction equipment, 
a new external ramp, new boundary treatment, general refurbishment and accompanying 
external works. The Listed Building application also proposes the interior reconfiguration 
and installation of lifts.  

3.3 The number of visitors estimated to attend the premises at various times are as follows: 

Room/Space Possible Max Number of People 
that can be accommodated 

Main Function Room 1 500 
Smaller Function Room 2 250 
Meeting Room 100 
Cinema & Lecture Theatre 100 
Nursery room 1 45 
Nursery room 2 45 
Nursery room 3 30 

 

3.4 Information submitted with the application confirms the following employment figures: 

• Nursery – 34 members of staff 

• Banqueting hall – 35 members of staff 

3.5 Parking provision is shown as follows:  

• 90 car parking spaces, including 6 disabled parking bays and 6 Electric vehicle 
charging points. 

• 8 motor cycle parking bays  

Page 26



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 3  
 

• 3 Coach parking bays  

3.6 The application is accompanied by a Heritage Statement, Design and Access Statement, 
Noise Impact Assessment, Transport Statement, Arboricultural Impact Assessment, 
Community Consultation Report, Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment, Lighting Statement.  

4.0 Relevant policy documents 

4.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

4.2 The Development Plan: 

Wolverhampton Unitary Development Plan (UDP) 

Black Country Core Strategy (BCCS) 

Heathfield Park Neighbourhood Plan 

5.0 Publicity 

5.1 The application was advertised by direct neighbour notification, site notice and local 
newspaper advert. No repr
[...]
ltural Method Statement and details of proposed tree planting within the car park.  

Impact on protected species 
 
8.33 The Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment confirm a very low residual risk of bats being 

present. A condition will secure the recommendations made to adopt a more 
proportionate for Reasonable Avoidance Measures (RAMS) to be adopted.  

8.34 The applicant has been made aware that if any work on trees outside of the application 
site (in Church ownership), will need to consider that Bats and their roosts are protected 
under the Wildlife and Countryside Act and Conservation Regulations.  

Page 33



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 10  
 

8.35 There are no other protected species that would be harmed by this proposal.  

9.0 Conclusion 

9.1 The proposal is acceptable and overall is in accordance with the development plan. 

10.0 Detail recommendation  

10.1 Approve subject to the following conditions: 

Conditions for 22/01088/FUL 

1. Define use class of building  

2. Materials  

3. Detailed roof / window design specification  

4. Site levels  

5. Parking layout implementation 

6. Travel Plan  

7. Charging Points  

8. Refuse management plan 

9. Car Park Management Plan 

10. Barrier/gate to restrict car park access only outside operational hours 

11. Construction Management Plan 

12. Traffic Regulation Order review 

13. Tree protection measures 

14. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 

15. Define opening times (nursery, community uses and banqueting facilities) 

16. Noise Management Plan  

17. Specific noise protection measures (inc glazing spec, noise limiter, acoustic 
treatment).  

18. External extract ventilation system  

19. Drainage  

20. Soft and hard landscaping 

21. Boundary details  

22. Accord with recommendations of ecology report  

Page 34



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 11  
 

23. External lighting  

24. Employment and Skills Plan 

Conditions for 22/01089/LBC 

1. Repair / schedule of works. 

2. Detailed specification of new lantern roof and windows 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 1  
 

  

 

Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023 

  
Planning application no. 22/01199/FUL 
Site 4 Beach Avenue, Wolverhampton, WV14 9BS 
Proposal Proposed conversion of 1No. 5-bed dwellinghouse into 1No. 

ground floor 1-bed apartment and 1No. first & second floor 2-
bed apartment. With creation of three off-road parking spaces, 
sub-division of rear garden and new side staircase and first 
floor access. 
 

Ward Spring Vale; 
Applicant Ms Linda Leach 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Stephen Simkins 
Deputy Leader: Inclusive City Economy 

Accountable Director Richard Lawrence, Director of Regeneration  

Originating service Planning 

Jobe Elwell Planning Officer 
Tel 01902 551358 

Accountable employee 

Email Jobe.Elwell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 
1.0 Summary recommendation 

1.1 Grant planning permission subject to conditions.  

2.0 Application site 

2.1 The application property is a semi-detached two-storey dwelling-house, the second 
dwelling in a uniform row of 6. The surrounding area is residential in character, comprising 
of similar semi-detached houses, and 6 semi-detached bungalows. The houses 
traditionally included grassed front gardens, some of which have now been hard-surfaced 
to provide driveways for off-street parking. There’s currently no existing parking provision 
within the curtilage of the dwelling, instead residents & visitors park on the highway. There 
is a non-protected street tree in front of the property. There is an existing single storey side 
extension, adjoining a similar neighbouring structure which offers access to the rear 
garden. The application dwelling currently contains five bedrooms, with a lounge, kitchen, 
utility area, WC, shower room, bathroom and storage cupbo
[...]
ans have been submitted which will replace this with obscure glazing as part of the 
proposal. This acceptably negates any harmful overlooking. Furthermore, this would 
improve the levels of privacy for the neighbouring dwelling, when compared to the existing 
arrangement. This can be secured via condition.  

9.0 Conclusion 

9.1 The amended scheme is compliant with all relevant planning policies and the proposal is 
considered to have overcome all of the material considerations raised by consultees and 
neighbours alike.  

10.0 Detail recommendation  

10.1 It is concluded that this application should be granted subject to the conditions as outlined 
below: 

- 3-year timescale condition 

- Permission in accordance with approved plans and documents only 

- Matching materials condition 

- No additional windows or doors to be included 

- Obscure glazing to second floor side facing bedroom window 

- Acoustic mitigation measures to be implemented in accordance with approved 
drawing  

- Provision of EV charging port in accordance with approved drawing 

- Driveway to be retained for residential parking for at least 3 domestic vehicles 

- Details of bins stores to be submitted to and agreed by LPA prior to first 
occupation 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 5  
 

 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 22/01099/FUL - 116 Linden Lea, Wolverhampton, WV3 8BE
	6 22/01493/FUL &  22/01494/LBD - Former Porters Lodge, Royal Hospital Development Site, Cleveland Road, Wolverhampton
	7 22/01049/OUT - Land Behind 2 To 30 Eccleshall Avenue, Wolverhampton,
	8 22/01088/FUL & 22/01089/LBC - Heath Town Baths And Library, Tudor Road, Wolverhampton, WV10 0LT
	9 22/01199/FUL - 4 Beach Avenue, Wolverhampton, WV14 9BS



Minutes of the meeting


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
Minutes - 17 January 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Councillors 
Cllr Anwen Muston (Chair) 
Cllr Gillian Wildman (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Lovinyer Daley 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

 
Employees  
Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer 
Stephen Alexander 
Stuart Evans  

Head of Planning 
Solicitor 

Martyn Gregory Section Leader 
Jobe Elwell Planning Officer 
Phillip Walker Senior Planning Officer 
Vijay Kaul Senior Planning Officer 
Tim Philpot Professional Lead - Transport Strategy 

 
 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Olivia Birch and Councillor 
Jonathan Yardley.  
  

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 November 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 2 of 5 

 
4 Matters Arising 

 
There were no matters arising. 
  

5 22/01099/FUL - 116 Linden Lea, Wolverhampton, WV3 8BE 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding 22/01099/FUL - Proposed two storey 
roof extension, single storey rear extension, new porch, boundary treatment & 
landscape works. 
  
Stephen Alexander, Head of Planning, outlined the report. 
  
Mr Robert Grant addressed the Committee and spoke in opposition to the 
application. 
  
The Head of Planning responded to comments made and explained that the 
proposals were acceptable. 
  
The report was debated by Committee, and concerns were raised regarding the 
proposed extension and the negative impact it could have on the surrounding area.  
  
Councillor Thompson moved that the application be refused.  
  
Councillor Hibbert seconded the motion. 
  
The proposed motion was debated. 
  
Resolved: 
That planning application 22/01099/FUL be refused for the following reasons: 

• Out of character and appearance contrary to TNP policy 12A. 
• Inadequate size of rear garden in respect of the size of the development.  
• Materials to be used in relation to the development are incompatible with the 

character of the area. 
  
Councillor Tersaim Singh joined the meeting. 
  

6 22/01493/FUL &  22/01494/LBD - Former Porters Lodge, Royal Hospital 
Development Site, Cleveland Road, Wolverhampton 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding 22/01493/FUL & 22/01494/LBD - 
Proposed extensions and alterations to the former Porters Lodge building.  
  
Phil Walker, Senior Planning Officer, outlined the report. 
  
Councillor Zee Russell addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the 
application. 
  
Councillor Page moved the recommendations within the report and Councillor 
Randle seconded the recommendations. 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 5 

Members of the Committee welcomed the application and supported the proposals. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That planning application 22/01493/FUL be granted subject to conditions, 
including submission and approval of external materials, large scale 
architectural details and provision of bin storage. 

2. That planning application 22/01494/LBD be granted subject to conditions, 
including submission and approval of external materials and large-scale 
architectural details. 

 
7 22/01049/OUT - Land Behind 2 To 30 Eccleshall Avenue, Wolverhampton, 

 
Planning application 22/01049/OUT had been withdrawn from Planning Committee 
so therefore was not considered. 
  

8 22/01088/FUL & 22/01089/LBC - Heath Town Baths And Library, Tudor Road, 
Wolverhampton, WV10 0LT 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the following applications: 

• 22/01088/FUL - Change of use from former Swimming Baths and Library to 
multi-use building including children's nursery, banqueting hall and community 
/ function rooms. 

• 22/01089/LBC - Listed Building Consent for new first floor extension, 
replacement roof, window refurbishment / replacement, installation of 
mechanical extraction equipment, external ramp, new boundary treatment, 
interior reconfiguration and installation of lifts and accompanying external 
works. 

  
Vijay Kaul, Senior Planning Officer, outlined the report. 
  
The proposals were debated by Committee and although the redevelopment of a 
derelict historic building was welcomed, concerns were raised regarding the 
proposed parking provisions.  
  
The Senior Planning Officer responded to questions asked and explained that the 
proposed parking provisions were acceptable.  
  
Councillor Page moved the recommendations within the report and Councillor Singh 
seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 

1.     That planning application 22/01088/FUL be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
•               Define use class of building 
•               Materials 
•               Detailed roof / window design specification 
•               Site levels 
•               Parking layout implementation 
•               Travel Plan 
•               Charging Points 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 4 of 5 

•               Refuse management plan 
•               Car Park Management Plan 
•               Barrier/gate to restrict car park access only outside operational hours 
•               Construction Management Plan 
•               Traffic Regulation Order review 
•               Tree protection measures 
•               Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 
•               Define opening times (nursery, community uses and banqueting 

facilities) 
•               Noise Management Plan 
•               Specific noise protection measures (inc glazing spec, noise limiter, 

acoustic treatment). 
•               External extract ventilation system 
•               Drainage 
•               Soft and hard landscaping 
•               Boundary details 
•               Accord with recommendations of ecology report 
•               External lighting 
•               Employment and Skills Plan 
  

2.     That planning application 22/01089/LBC be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
•               Repair / schedule of works. 
•               Detailed specification of new lantern roof and windows 

  
 

9 22/01199/FUL - 4 Beach Avenue, Wolverhampton, WV14 9BS 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding 22/01199/FUL - Proposed conversion 
of 1No. 5-bed dwellinghouse into 1No. ground floor 1-bed apartment and 1No. first & 
second floor 2- bed apartment. With creation of three off-road parking spaces, sub-
division of rear garden and new side staircase and first floor access. 
  
Jobe Elwell, Planning Officer, outlined the report. 
  
The proposals were considered by Committee and concerns were raised regarding 
the lack of parking provision and changing a family home to flats would be out of 
character with the area. 
  
Councillor Hibbert moved that the application be refused.  
  
Councillor Thompson seconded the motion. 
  
The proposed motion was debated. 
  
The Planning Officer responded to comments made and explained that the proposals 
were acceptable. 
  
Councillors Page, Muston and Singh abstained from voting. 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 5 of 5 

Resolved: 
That planning application 22/01199/FUL be refused for the following reasons: 

• Insufficient parking 
• Character and appearance 
• Need for family homes 

  
  


